(audited)

(RMB ’000)

(Loss)/profit before

income tax (2,001,393) (1,119,545) (546,978)

(Loss)/profit and
total comprehensive
income for the year

(1,839,935) (981,661) (550,976)

Set out below is further information regarding the Company for the three financial years ended 31

December 2022, 2023 and 2024 respectively.

 Year ended 31

December 2022

Year ended 31

December 2023

Year ended 31

December 2024

(RMB ’000) (RMB ’000) (RMB ’000)

Net asset value
(excluding non-
controlling interests) 5,326,783 4,077,934 3,351,752

Net asset value per
Share (excluding
non-controlling
interests)

8.16 6.38 5.61

Further financial information of the Group will be set out in the Composite Document to be despatched

to the Shareholders.

ASIA-LEGAL-65334280/1   160781-0010

FF Draft: 28.04.2025

15

Shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement is as follows:

Name of Shareholders As at the date of this announcement
Immediately after the Auction Shares

Transfer Date

Number of Shares

Approximate %

of Shares in issue Number of Shares

Approximate %

of Shares in issue

The Offeror 143,626,500 24.05% 251,424,375 42.11%

Thematic Bridge 77,942,271 13.05% 77,942,271 13.05%

Other members of the Boyu Group 4,480,200 0.75% 4,480,200 0.75%

Subtotal 226,048,971 37.86% 333,846,846 55.91%

The Offeror and its Concert Parties 226,048,971 37.86% 333,846,846 55.91%

Jinke Property 162,977,875 27.30% 55,180,000 9.24%

2022 Company EBT  7,097,325 1.19% 7,097,325 1.19%

2023 Company EBT (Note 1) 11,849,800 1.98% 11,849,800 1.98%

Hengye Meihao (Note 2) 50,516,464 8.46% 50,516,464 8.46%

Xia Shaofei (Note 3) 310,000 0.05% 310,000 0.05%

Other public Shareholders 138,288,265 23.16% 138,288,265 23.16%

Total: 597,088,700 100% 597,088,700 100%

Note:

1. As of the date of this announcement, among the 11,849,800 Shares held by the 2023 Company
EBT, Mr. Xu Guofu (a non-executive Director), Mr. Xia Shaofei (an executive Director), and
Mr. Shi Cheng (a non-executive Director) are each interested in 1,504,200 Shares, 355,500
Shares, and 63,900 Shares, respectively. These holdings represent approximately 0.25%,
0.06%, and 0.01% of the issued share capital of the Company, respectively. None of them are
acting in concert with the Offeror.

2. As detailed in the section headed “Jinke Property Facility Agreement and Share Pledges”